• No benefit from on-roof solar has been included with ASHP analysis as expected to be negligible

• ASHP REPEX accrual based on £3,500 cost with 12 year plant life

4.3.9 CO2 analysis

Assumed 3kWp solar PV is installed on each property:

CO2 Volume (kWh) 40y tCO2

On roof solar pv generation 39,937,500 -2,192

GSHP power consumed 15,153,750 843

CO2 saved   -1,348

• Table illustrates that more power is generated than consumed by GSHP so energy
system is carbon negative.

• Figures are lifetime of ESCo (40 yrs)

• CO2 factors from BEIS Energy & Emissions Projection 2018

ESCo options for Tolgus Farm

18

4.3.10 Financials & Sensitivity

• For the base case scenario the power supplied to the ESCo from the solar array is
set at 65% of expected annual output.

• This is considered a balanced assumption however it may be possible to capture
more of the solar generation to sell via private wire at higher prices, detailed HH
modelling will provide these answers and this sensitivity is shown in the table
below.

• N.B. All items inflated by RPI except electricity which uses the BEIS electricity
index

SENSITIVITY IRR NPV

Base Case 65% Solar Output to
ESCo

12.37% £4,909,823

40% Solar Output to ESCo 11.29% £4,256,209

Grid Service revenue +50% 16.10% £6,700,789

Grid Service revenue -50% 8.98% £3,093,424

No Grid Service Revenue 5.70% £1,249,402

Power Demand +10% 15.70% £6,522,095

Power Demand -10% 9.31% £3,276,417

BASE MODEL ASSUMPTIONS

Residential properties 370

Commercial property 2,400m2

Discount Factor 3.50%

Concession Term 40 years

Connection Fee Income (inflated) £2,575,100

Electricity income (inflated) £32,856,038

GSHP Standing Charge Income £8,627,365

Grid Services income (inflated) £8,995,112

CAPEX (uninflated) £5,009,871

OPEX (inflated) £25,023,381

REPEX (uninflated) £1,704,500

IRR 12.37%

NPV £4,909,823

ESCo options for Tolgus Farm

19

4.4 Grid Services

4.4.1 Grid Services

Where a battery and suitable grid connection are available the incremental cost of selling

[…]

regulations, and

b) the single transformer ownership rule per entity we believe can be observed by
having a subsidiary SPV ESCO for each site that owns the transformer (needs
checking by legal expert).

In which case a single group ESCO can own all the subsidiary site SPV ESCOs while
it administers and supplies the energy and customer service to all homes. The following

structure would work for this scenario:

ESCo options for Tolgus Farm

22

5.2.2 A 50-unit scheme has been modelled using the same structure and energy solution
outlined in this report. Using a 500kW/kWh battery the scheme achieves a positive
IRR, Summary and sensitivities below:

BASE MODEL ASSUMPTIONS (INFLATED)

Residential properties 50

Discount Factor 3.50%

Concession Term 40 years

Connection Fee Income £318,353

Electricity income  £4,496,037

GSHP Standing Charge Income £1,198,956

Grid Services income  £2,211,298

Clean Heat Grant  £212,236

CAPEX  £1,098,458

OPEX  £4,123,309

REPEX £463,667

IRR 7.92%

NPV £451,002

ESCo options for Tolgus Farm

23

SENSITIVITY IRR NPV

Base Case 50% Solar Output to
ESCo

7.92% £451,002

70% Solar Output to ESCo 8.57% £526,036

30% Solar Output to ESCo 7.25% £375,712

Grid Service revenue +50% 11.95% £898,281

Grid Service revenue -50% 3.51% £604

No Grid Service Revenue 0.00% -£465,660

Power Demand +10% 9.20% £598,014

Power Demand -10% 6.58% £303,512

Discount Factor 4% 7.92% £370,202

Discount Factor 5% 7.92% £237,946

No Clean Heat Grant 5.68% £279,869

5.2.3 From the sensitivities of the 50 home scheme it can be seen that such a scheme is
more sensitive to adverse sensitivities.  In particular, the grid service revenues, of which

there are a number of  points to make:

• It is likely that the nature of a 50 home development is to be infill development
and, therefore, have a higher dependency on the particular constraints situation
on that part of the DNO's grid.  This will impact the connection costs (both
capital and operational) shared amongst a low number of homes.  On the other
hand, if this is a congested part of the grid, the DNO's need for flexibility will be